In consideration of the rent hereby reserved and 
the covenants hereinafter contained to be 
observed and performed, the "Lessor" do hereby 
grant to the Lessees ALL THAT the aforesaid 
demised premises more particularly shown in 
the plan annexed hereto on a monthly rent of 
Rs.2500 (Rs.Two thousand five hundred only).

The above stipulated rent will include the ground 
rent ( if any) house tax and all other Government 
and Municipal Corporation rates, charges and 
taxes of all kinds which are payable by the 
lessor as owner or which may be levied by any 
Authority hereinafter on the Lessor as owner.